



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

CRMP No. 1548 of 2024

1. Veer Vikram Singh S/o Late Pushpendra Bahadur Singh, Aged About 49 Years R/o Safed Mahal, Sakti, Tahsil Sakti, District Shakti, C.G. and R/o Flat No. 605, Block -A, Avinash Pride, Heerapur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
2. Sidheshwari Singh, D/o Late Pushpendra Bahadur Singh, Aged About 40 Years R/o Safed Mahal, Sakti, Tahsil Sakti, District Shakti, C.G. And R/o Flat No. 605, Block -A, Avinash Pride, Heerapur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Smt. Ranjana Devi, Wd/o Late Pushpendra Bahadur Singh Aged About 73 Years R/o Safed Mahal, Sakti, Tahsil Sakti, District Shakti, C.G. And R/o Flat No. 605, Block -A, Avinash Pride, Heerapur, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

---- Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Chhattisgarh Through P.S. Sakti, District Shakti Chhattisgarh.
2. Smt. Divya Singh W/o Veer Vikram Singh, Aged About 48 Years R/o Safed Mahal, Sakti, District Shakti, Chhattisgarh.

---- Respondents

(Cause title taken from Case Information System)

01/07/2024	Heard Mr. Hemant Gupta, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. Shakib Ahmed, learned Panel Lawyer, appearing for the State/respondent No.1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent No.2 / complainant is habit making false complaint and set the criminal in motion by lodging police report and since the complainant is a lady and having political aegis, thus the police would have immediately registered the FIR. He further submits that the allegations levelled



against the petitioners in the FIR and other materials, accompanying with the FIR would only disclose the habit of falsehood by the complainant for property dispute, which justifying by filling of documents of civil litigation pending amongst the parties, thus the entire charge-sheet is liable to be quashed.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Since Mr. Shakib Ahmed, learned Panel Lawyer, appearing for the State/respondent No.1 accepts notice, there is no need to issue fresh notice to respondent No.1

Issue notice to respondent No.2 on payment of PF as per rules. Notice be made returnable within four weeks.

Till then, further proceedings in Criminal Case No. 1268/2023 pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sakti in pursuance to the FIR No. 154/2023 dated 31.05.2023 registered at Police Station – Sakti, District Sakti along with the charge sheet No.174/2023 shall remain stayed until further orders.

List this matter after four weeks along with CRR No.1089 of 2022.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice